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ANR Pipeline Company
February 122021 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
’ Houston, TX 77002-2700

John A. Roscher
Director, Rates & Tariffs

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE

Washington, DC 20426

tel 832.320.5675
email John_Roscher@tcenergy.com
web www.anrpl.com/company_info/

Re:  ANR Pipeline Company
Change in FERC Gas Tariff
Docket No. RP21- -000

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”) and Part 154 of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC” or “Commission”) regulations,®! ANR Pipeline Company
(“ANR”) respectfully submits for filing and acceptance revised tariff sections,? included herein as
Appendix A, to be part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1 (“Tariff”). The
revised tariff sections propose to enhance the flexibility afforded under Section 5.5.4 of ANR’s Rate
Schedule FTS-3, as more fully described below. ANR respectfully requests that the Commission
accept the tariff sections, included herein as Appendix A, to become effective March 15, 2021.

Correspondence

The names, titles and mailing address of the persons to whom correspondence and communications

concerning this filing should be directed are as follows:

1 18 C.F.R. Part 154 (2021).

2 Specifically, Part 5.5.4-Rate Schedule FTS-3, Short Notice Start-Up and Shut-Down (“Section 5.5.4™); Part 7.1-
Service Agreements, Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules; and Part 7.4-Service Agreements, Transportation Service
Request Form.



David R. Hammel John A. Roscher
Director, US Regulatory & Commercial Law Director, Rates & Tariffs

Alexander Kass* Jonathan Scullion*

Legal Counsel Manager, Tariffs

ANR Pipeline Company ANR Pipeline Company

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700 Houston, Texas 77002-2700

Tel. (832) 320-5226 Tel. (832) 320-5520
alexander_kass@tcenergy.com jonathan_scullion@tcenergy.com

* Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

Statement of Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing
ANR developed Rate Schedule FTS-3 (“FTS-3") to provide shippers with the ability to contract for

transportation service at pre-established, varying hourly quantities on a firm basis. Under FTS-3,
shippers may elect a Short Notice Start-up and Shut-down (“Short Notice”) enhancement option
pursuant to Section 5.5.4, whereby a shipper may, with a prescribed two (2) hour notification, start-
up and shut-down its FTS-3 service outside of ANR’s established nomination cycles as set forth in
Tariff Section 6.6.2 Additionally, subject to operational conditions and on a best efforts basis,
existing FTS-3 shippers may request to start-up and shut-down with a shorter notification period
than the two-hour period prescribed in Section 5.5.4 of ANR’s Tariff.

In response to shipper interest, ANR is proposing in the instant filing to enhance service flexibility
under Rate Schedule FTS-3 by adding a thirty (30) minute short notice option.

Upon receipt of a shipper request for the 30-minute Short Notice enhancement option under FTS-3,
ANR will evaluate whether it is operationally feasible for ANR to provide the requested
enhancement option without any negative effects on its existing firm service obligations, taking into
account any necessary facility requirements at the time of such request.* ANR will complete such

evaluations on a non-discriminatory basis.

3 Part 6.6-General Terms & Conditions, Nominations (“Section 6.6”). The same short notice start-up and shut-down
enhancement option is provided pursuant to Rate Schedule ITS-3’s (ANR’s companion interruptible hourly service)
(“ITS-3”) Section 5.11.4 on a best efforts, interruptible basis.

4 Consistent with the existing two (2) hour Short Notice enhancement, ANR will not reserve additional capacity above
a shipper’s contractual maximum daily quantity to provide the 30-minute Short Notice enhancement.



ANR has added fixed language to Section 5.5.4 reflecting the availability of the 30-minute Short
Notice option. With this tariff change, shippers will have the ability to request either of the two-
hour or 30-minute options via check boxes added to ANR’s service request form, and a shipper’s
confirmed election will be reflected in a new fill-in-the-blank in the shipper’s service agreement. In
addition, ANR added fixed language in Section 5.5.4 clarifying that ANR will consider any
necessary facility requirements as part of its evaluation of a shipper’s service request for the 30-
minute Short Notice option under FTS-3. ANR continues to maintain fixed language in Section
5.5.4 stating that ANR may provide short notice start-up and shut-down service with shorter periods

of notice than those elected by shippers and confirmed by ANR, subject to operational conditions.®

The changes proposed herein provide ANR’s firm hourly service shippers greater flexibility by
affording them the ability to formally request a shorter start-up and shut-down option than currently
exists. With the changes proposed herein, existing FTS-3 shippers are welcome to submit a new

service request form for the 30-minute start-up and shut-down option. ©

Effective Date

ANR respectfully requests that the Commission accept the tariff sections included as Appendix A to
become effective March 15, 2021.

Other Filings Which May Affect This Proceeding

There are no other filings before the Commission that may significantly affect the changes proposed

herein.

Contents of Filing

In accordance with Section 154.7 of the Commission’s regulations, ANR is submitting the
following via its electronic tariff filing:

1. This transmittal letter;

2. Clean tariff records (Appendix A); and

5 ANR is not proposing revisions to its 1TS-3 service in the instant filing as Section 5.11.4 of ITS-3 already provides
shippers with such service with similar flexibility on a best efforts, interruptible basis. Existing language in Section
5.11.4 states that shippers have “ the right to start-up and shut-down service hereunder only upon providing [ANR]
with two (2) Hour(s) telephone notification or, subject to operational conditions, a shorter period of notice.”

& Existing shippers with the FTS-3 two (2) hour Short Notice enhancement which are currently paying a discounted
rate for such service may be required to pay a different rate if ANR confirms their election change to the 30-minute
Short Notice enhancement.



3. Marked tariff records (Appendix B).

Certificate of Service

As required by Sections 154.7(b) and 154.208 of the Commission’s regulations, a copy of this filing
is being served upon all of ANR’s existing customers and interested state regulatory agencies. A
copy of this letter, together with any attachments, is available during regular business hours for

public inspection at ANR’s principal place of business.’

Pursuant to Section 385.2005 of the Commission’s regulations, the undersigned has read this filing
and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Additionally, the undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.
Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to Jonathan Scullion at (832) 320-5520.

Respectfully submitted,

ANR Pipeline Company

Sl A Bk

John A. Roscher
Director, Rates & Tariffs

Enclosures

" Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, ANR’s principal place of business is closed. When ANR’s office reopens, the letter
and attachments will be available during normal business hours at ANR’s office in Houston, Texas.



Appendix A

ANR Pipeline Company
Third Revised Volume No. 1

Clean Tariff

Tariff Sections Version

5.5.4 — Rate Schedule FTS-3, Short Notice Start-Up and Shut-Down v.1.0.0
7.1 — Service Agreements, Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules v.8.0.0

7.4 — Service Agreements, Transportation Service Request Form v.6.0.0



ANR Pipeline Company PART 5.5.4
FERC Gas Tariff 5.5.4 - Rate Sch FTS-3
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Short Notice Start-Up and Shut-Down

v.1.0.0 Superseding v.0.0.0

5.5.4 SHORT NOTICE START-UP AND SHUT-DOWN

In addition to the nomination and scheduling procedures set forth in Section 6.6 of the
General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff, Shipper may elect the right to start-up and
shut-down service hereunder only upon providing Transporter with either:

1. two (2) Hour(s) telephone notification; or
2. subject to operational feasibility and taking into account any necessary facility
requirements at the time of election, thirty (30) minutes telephone notification.

For each of these options, a shorter period of notice may be permitted subject to
operational conditions.

After such telephone notification by the Shipper, and subsequent verification by the
Transporter, Shipper shall also be required to provide a nomination consistent with
Section 6.6 of the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff.

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

FORM OF AGREEMENT
(For use under Transporter's Rate Schedules
ETS, STS, FTS-1, FTS-2, FTS-3, FTS-4, FTS-4L, FSS,
PTS-2 and NNS)

Date: Contract No.

SERVICE AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT is entered into by ANR Pipeline Company (Transporter) and
(Shipper name).

WHEREAS, Shipper has requested Transporter to transport Gas on its behalf and Transporter
represents that it is willing to transport Gas under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, Transporter and Shipper agree that the terms below, together with the
terms and conditions of Transporter's applicable Rate Schedule and General Terms and
Conditions of Transporter's Tariff constitute the Transportation Service to be provided and the
rights and obligations of Shipper and Transporter.

1.  AUTHORITY FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE:

Pursuant to Part 284 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (FERC or
Commission) Regulations.

2. RATE SCHEDULE:

3. CONTRACT QUANTITIES:

Receipt Points - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Delivery Points - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Primary Routes - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Contract Quantities - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).

Such Contract Quantities shall be reduced for scheduling purposes, but not for billing
purposes, by the Contract Quantities that Shipper has released through Transporter's
capacity release program for the period of any release.

(Optional for FSS and Transportation Agreements Used for Injection Into Storage)
Shipper desires to maintain the MDQ delivered to the city gate from storage in the event of
a change in Transporter's Use %. Therefore, subject to available capacity, if Transporter's

Use %, as stated in Transporter's Tariff changes, Transporter shall (a) make corresponding

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

changes to the MSQ, Base MDWQ and Base MDIQ of Shipper's FSS Agreement; and (b)
if elected below, any necessary changes to the MDQ of the injection route(s) of a firm
transport agreement(s), associated with such FSS Agreement.  Shipper authorizes
Transporter to make such quantity changes without formal amendment by providing to
Shipper a revised Exhibit for each contract affected.

Shipper elects changes per subpart (a) only.

Shipper elects changes per subpart (a) and (b).
(if applicable)
If Transportation Service is to be provided at differing levels during the term of the
Agreement, those quantities are set forth in the Primary Route Exhibit.
(if applicable)
If Transportation Service is to be provided at differing levels during the term of the
Agreement, those quantities are set forth in the Contract Quantity Exhibit.

4.  TERM OF AGREEMENT:

to

Right of First Refusal:
(whichever option is applicable)

Regulatory (in accordance with Section 6.22 of the General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter’s Tariff); (or)

Contractual (in accordance with Section 6.22 of the General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter’s Tariff, notwithstanding the fact that Shipper would otherwise be ineligible
for this right under Section 6.22.2); (or)

Not Applicable to this Agreement.

(if applicable)

If Transportation Service is to be provided on a seasonal basis or for non-consecutive
months during the term of the Agreement, those periods are set forth in the Primary Route
Exhibit attached hereto.

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

5. RATES:

Maximum rates, charges, and fees shall be applicable for the entitlements and quantities
delivered pursuant to this Agreement unless Transporter and Shipper have agreed otherwise
as provided herein.

It is further agreed that Transporter may seek authorization from the Commission and/or
other appropriate body at any time and from time to time to change any rates, charges or
other provisions in the applicable Rate Schedule and General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter's Tariff, and Transporter shall have the right to place such changes in effect in
accordance with the Natural Gas Act. This Agreement shall be deemed to include such
changes and any changes which become effective by operation of law and Commission
order. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny Shipper any rights it may have
under the Natural Gas Act, including the right to participate fully in rate or other
proceedings by intervention or otherwise to contest changes in rates in whole or in part.

6. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE:

The provisions of Transporter's applicable Rate Schedule and the General Terms and
Conditions of Transporter's Tariff are specifically incorporated herein by reference and
made a part hereof.

7. NOTICES:

All notices can be given by telephone or other electronic means, however, such notice shall
be confirmed in writing at the addresses below or through Transporter’s Internet website.
Shipper or Transporter may change the addresses below by written notice to the other
without the necessity of amending this agreement:

TRANSPORTER:

ANR Pipeline Company

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77002-2700
Attention: Commercial Operations

SHIPPER:
(Shipper Name)
(Address)
(City, State, Zip)
Attention:
Telephone:
FAX:
E-mail:
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.

Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

INVOICES AND STATEMENTS:

(Shipper Name)
(Address)
(City, State, Zip)

Attention:
Telephone:
FAX:
E-mail:

8. FURTHER AGREEMENT

(This part to be utilized when necessary to specify other provisions permitted to be
negotiated by Transporter's Tariff. Write None or specify the agreement)

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 5.5.4 of Rate Schedule FTS-3 of Transporter's Tariff, Shipper elects the
short notice start-up and shut-down optional service with a notification.

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 5.5.5 of Rate Schedule FTS-3 of Transporter's Tariff, Shipper elects the
variation of deliveries optional service.

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 6.3.2 of Transporter's Tariff, Transporter will make a Contribution in
Aid of Construction subject to the terms and condition(s) as stipulated herein:

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 6.11 of Transporter's Tariff, Transporter and Shipper have mutually
agreed to receipt and/or delivery pressure commitment(s) as stipulated herein:

(if applicable)

Pursuant to Section 6.18.12 of Transporter’s Tariff, Transporter may restrict Shipper’s
ability to transfer any of its Working Storage Gas to another shipper or to Transporter
during those periods when its Base MDWQ is equal to zero.

(if applicable)

Pursuant to Section 6.32 of Transporter's Tariff, Shipper elects the Reduction Option[s]
under: [Section 6.32.1-Loss of Load, or Section 6.32.2-Plant
Outage, or Section 6.32.3-Regulatory Unbundling Order, or Section 6.32.4-Sole Supply
Customer, or Section 6.32.5-Other Reduction Options (as further described below)]. To
qualify for a reduction, Shipper must meet the notice, certification and/or other
requirements stated in the tariff.

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their
respective Officers or Representatives thereunto duly authorized to be effective as of the date
stated above.

SHIPPER: TRANSPORTER: ANR Pipeline Company
By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.

Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.4
FERC Gas Tariff 7.4 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transportation Service Request Form

v.6.0.0 Superseding v.5.0.0

ANR PIPELINE COMPANY
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE REQUEST FORM

Send: a) Electronically through ANR's Internet site

b) Fax Telecopy No. (832) 320-5677
Verification No. (832) 320-5474

c) E-mail to ANRMarketing@ Transcanada.com

d) Mail to:
Marketing Department
ANR Pipeline Company
Suite 700
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-2700

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR VALID TRANSPORTATION REQUEST
1. SHIPPER

Full Legal Name:
Entity ID (DUNSs #):

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact e-mail:

Is Requestor affiliated with ANR?

NO YES ANR
ANR Affiliate
% Ownership of or % Owned By ANR
or ANR Affiliate

Is Shipper affiliated with ANR?

NO YES ANR
ANR Affiliate
% Ownership of or % Owned By ANR
or ANR Affiliate
2. TYPE OF REQUEST

New Service

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.4
FERC Gas Tariff 7.4 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transportation Service Request Form

v.6.0.0 Superseding v.5.0.0

Amended Service (Contract #)
Amendment Reason: Change Primary Point(s) (Must extend through term of
Agreement)
Elevation of Secondary Point to Primary
Other (Reason)

If Amended Service Request is from a Capacity Release Replacement Shipper:

Replacement Shipper Contract #:
Releasing Shipper Contract #:

3. CONTRACT TERM  From: To:
Amendment Effective Date:
(Unless otherwise agreed, Agreements for Rate Schedule FSS of at
least twelve (12) consecutive months must end on March 31.
Agreements for Rate Schedule STS must end on March 31.)

4. RATE SCHEDULE

~ ETS  _ FSS 1TSS _ PTS1
__STs _ _Dbbs _ ITS-3 __ PTS-2
 FTS1 MBS _ IPLS _ PTS-3
_ FTs-2 ___ NNS IWS

_ FTS-3 __ MSA (Master Service Agreement for
__ FTS-4 Capacity Release)

_ FTS4L

Associated Gathering Contract? Yes No

5. CONTRACT QUANTITIES

(A) Primary Routes for Rate Schedules ETS, FTS-1, FTS-2, STS, FTS-3, FTS-4, FTS-4L

and PTS-2
Receipt Point Delivery Point MDQ MHQ
Start Date End Date No. Name No. Name Dth/Day  Dth/Hour
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.

Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.4
FERC Gas Tariff 7.4 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transportation Service Request Form

v.6.0.0 Superseding v.5.0.0

See ANR point catalog for compete description. If a point that is not in ANR's point catalog
is being requested, please provide a complete description.

If Requestor/Shipper is agreeable to lesser MDQ(s) when the above requested MDQ(s)
capacity is not currently available, please identify acceptable lesser MDQ(s) below:

Requested MDQ(s) only; or
Acceptable minimum MDQ(s), by date and transportation path, as identified below:

(B) Rate Schedule ETS Options: Aggregation of Delivery Points
___ MHQ
(C) Rate Schedule FTS-3 Options: Variation of Deliveries

(Enhanced Balancing)
Short Notice Startup & Shutdown (pick one
option below)

Thirty (30) minute notification

Two (2) hour notification

(D) Rate Schedule FSS

Maximum Storage Quantity (MSQ): Dekatherms
Base Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity (MDWQ): Dekatherms/day
OR:

Base Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity shall be set at zero (0) during the initial
Withdrawal Period covered by the term of Shipper’s Agreement, and at a constant

value of Dekatherms/day during the subsequent remaining term of Shipper’s
Agreement.
Rate Schedule FSS Options: Winter Period Only

Flexible Entitlements (Annual)

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.4
FERC Gas Tariff 7.4 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transportation Service Request Form

v.6.0.0 Superseding v.5.0.0

With Ratchets

Without Ratchets

Base Maximum Daily Injection
Quantity (MDIQ) (if applicable)
Base MDIQ Dekatherms/day

(E) Rate Schedule DDS
Maximum Storage Quantity Dekatherms

(F) Rate Schedule NNS

Delivery Location # Delivery Location Name:
No-Notice Entitlements (NNE) Dekatherms
OR:

Time Period: Dekatherms
Time Period: Dekatherms

Designated Storage Account and NNS Storage Transportation
FSS Agreement No.
ETS, FTS-1, or FTS-3 Agreement No.
6. FURTHER AGREEMENT

(Write None or specify the agreement.)

7. NOTICES
(A) Shipper Notices
Address:
City, State Zip:
Attn:
E-mail:
Phone:
Fax:
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.

Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.4
FERC Gas Tariff 7.4 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transportation Service Request Form

v.6.0.0 Superseding v.5.0.0

(B) Invoices and Statements Same as above
Address:

City, State Zip:
Attn:

E-mail:

Phone:

Fax:

THIS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE REQUEST IS HEREBY SUBMITTED.

REQUESTOR:
(Name)
(Address)
(City, State Zip)
By:
Title:
Date:
Phone: Fax:
E-mail:
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.

Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



Appendix B

ANR Pipeline Company
Third Revised Volume No. 1

Marked Tariff

Tariff Sections Version

5.5.4 — Rate Schedule FTS-3, Short Notice Start-Up and Shut-Down v.1.0.0
7.1 — Service Agreements, Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules v.8.0.0

7.4 — Service Agreements, Transportation Service Request Form v.6.0.0



ANR Pipeline Company PART 5.5.4
FERC Gas Tariff 5.5.4 - Rate Sch FTS-3
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Short Notice Start-Up and Shut-Down

v.1.0.0 Superseding v.0.0.0

5.5.4 SHORT NOTICE START-UP AND SHUT-DOWN

In addition to the nomination and scheduling procedures set forth in Section 6.6 of the
General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff, Shipper may elect the right to start-up and
shut-down service hereunder only upon providing Transporter with either:

1. -two (2) Hour(s) telephone notification; or;
2. subject to_operational feasibility and taking into account any necessary facility
requirements at the time of election, thirty (30) minutes telephone notification.

For each of these options, a shorter period of notice may be permitted subject to

operational conditions;a-shorterperiod-ofnotice.

After such telephone notification by the Shipper, and subsequent verification by the
Transporter, Shipper shall also be required to provide a nomination consistent with
Section 6.6 of the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff.

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

FORM OF AGREEMENT
(For use under Transporter's Rate Schedules
ETS, STS, FTS-1, FTS-2, FTS-3, FTS-4, FTS-4L, FSS,
PTS-2 and NNS)

Date: Contract No.

SERVICE AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT is entered into by ANR Pipeline Company (Transporter) and
(Shipper name).

WHEREAS, Shipper has requested Transporter to transport Gas on its behalf and Transporter
represents that it is willing to transport Gas under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, Transporter and Shipper agree that the terms below, together with the
terms and conditions of Transporter's applicable Rate Schedule and General Terms and
Conditions of Transporter's Tariff constitute the Transportation Service to be provided and the
rights and obligations of Shipper and Transporter.

1.  AUTHORITY FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE:

Pursuant to Part 284 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (FERC or
Commission) Regulations.

2. RATE SCHEDULE:

3. CONTRACT QUANTITIES:

Receipt Points - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Delivery Points - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Primary Routes - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Contract Quantities - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).

Such Contract Quantities shall be reduced for scheduling purposes, but not for billing
purposes, by the Contract Quantities that Shipper has released through Transporter's
capacity release program for the period of any release.

(Optional for FSS and Transportation Agreements Used for Injection Into Storage)
Shipper desires to maintain the MDQ delivered to the city gate from storage in the event of
a change in Transporter's Use %. Therefore, subject to available capacity, if Transporter's

Use %, as stated in Transporter's Tariff changes, Transporter shall (a) make corresponding

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

changes to the MSQ, Base MDWQ and Base MDIQ of Shipper's FSS Agreement; and (b)
if elected below, any necessary changes to the MDQ of the injection route(s) of a firm
transport agreement(s), associated with such FSS Agreement.  Shipper authorizes
Transporter to make such quantity changes without formal amendment by providing to
Shipper a revised Exhibit for each contract affected.

Shipper elects changes per subpart (a) only.

Shipper elects changes per subpart (a) and (b).
(if applicable)
If Transportation Service is to be provided at differing levels during the term of the
Agreement, those quantities are set forth in the Primary Route Exhibit.
(if applicable)
If Transportation Service is to be provided at differing levels during the term of the
Agreement, those quantities are set forth in the Contract Quantity Exhibit.

4.  TERM OF AGREEMENT:

to

Right of First Refusal:
(whichever option is applicable)

Regulatory (in accordance with Section 6.22 of the General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter’s Tariff); (or)

Contractual (in accordance with Section 6.22 of the General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter’s Tariff, notwithstanding the fact that Shipper would otherwise be ineligible
for this right under Section 6.22.2); (or)

Not Applicable to this Agreement.

(if applicable)

If Transportation Service is to be provided on a seasonal basis or for non-consecutive
months during the term of the Agreement, those periods are set forth in the Primary Route
Exhibit attached hereto.

Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

5. RATES:

Maximum rates, charges, and fees shall be applicable for the entitlements and quantities
delivered pursuant to this Agreement unless Transporter and Shipper have agreed otherwise
as provided herein.

It is further agreed that Transporter may seek authorization from the Commission and/or
other appropriate body at any time and from time to time to change any rates, charges or
other provisions in the applicable Rate Schedule and General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter's Tariff, and Transporter shall have the right to place such changes in effect in
accordance with the Natural Gas Act. This Agreement shall be deemed to include such
changes and any changes which become effective by operation of law and Commission
order. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny Shipper any rights it may have
under the Natural Gas Act, including the right to participate fully in rate or other
proceedings by intervention or otherwise to contest changes in rates in whole or in part.

6. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE:

The provisions of Transporter's applicable Rate Schedule and the General Terms and
Conditions of Transporter's Tariff are specifically incorporated herein by reference and
made a part hereof.

7. NOTICES:

All notices can be given by telephone or other electronic means, however, such notice shall
be confirmed in writing at the addresses below or through Transporter’s Internet website.
Shipper or Transporter may change the addresses below by written notice to the other
without the necessity of amending this agreement:

TRANSPORTER:

ANR Pipeline Company

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77002-2700
Attention: Commercial Operations

SHIPPER:
(Shipper Name)
(Address)
(City, State, Zip)
Attention:
Telephone:
FAX:
E-mail:
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.

Effective: March 15, 2021 Accepted:



ANR Pipeline Company PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Transporter’s Firm Rate Schedules

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

INVOICES AND STATEMENTS:

(Shipper Name)
(Address)
(City, State, Zip)

Attention:
Telephone:
FAX:
E-mail:

8. FURTHER AGREEMENT

(This part to be utilized when necessary to specify other provisions permitted to be
negotiated by Transporter's Tariff. Write None or specify the agreement)

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 5.5.4 of Rate Schedule FTS-3 of Transporter's Tariff, Shipper elects the
short notice start-up and shut-down optional service with a notification.

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 5.5.5 of Rate Schedule FTS-3 of Transporter's Tariff, Shipper elects the
variation of deliveries optional service.

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 6.3.2 of Transporter's Tariff, Transporter will make a Contribution in
Aid of Construction subject to the terms and condition(s) as stipulated herein:

(if applicable)
Pursuant to Section 6.11 of Transporter's Tariff, Transporter and Shipper have mutually
agreed to receipt and/or delivery pressure commitment(s) as stipulated herein:

(if applicable)

Pursuant to Section 6.18.12 of Transporter’s Tariff, Transporter may restrict Shipper’s
ability to transfer any of its Working Storage Gas to another shipper or to Transporter
during those periods when its Base MDWQ is equal to zero.

(if applicable)

Pursuant to Section 6.32 of Transporter's Tariff, Shipper elects the Reduction Option[s]
under: [Section 6.32.1-Loss of Load, or Section 6.32.2-Plant
Outage, or Section 6.32.3-Regulatory Unbundling Order, or Section 6.32.4-Sole Supply
Customer, or Section 6.32.5-Other Reduction Options (as further described below)]. To
qualify for a reduction, Shipper must meet the notice, certification and/or other
requirements stated in the tariff.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their
respective Officers or Representatives thereunto duly authorized to be effective as of the date
stated above.

SHIPPER: TRANSPORTER: ANR Pipeline Company
By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
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ANR PIPELINE COMPANY
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE REQUEST FORM

Send: a) Electronically through ANR's Internet site

b) Fax Telecopy No. (832) 320-5677
Verification No. (832) 320-5474

c) E-mail to ANRMarketing@ Transcanada.com

d) Mail to:
Marketing Department
ANR Pipeline Company
Suite 700
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-2700

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR VALID TRANSPORTATION REQUEST
1. SHIPPER

Full Legal Name:
Entity ID (DUNSs #):

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact e-mail:

Is Requestor affiliated with ANR?

NO YES ANR
ANR Affiliate
% Ownership of or % Owned By ANR
or ANR Affiliate

Is Shipper affiliated with ANR?

NO YES ANR
ANR Affiliate
% Ownership of or % Owned By ANR
or ANR Affiliate
2. TYPE OF REQUEST

New Service
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Amended Service (Contract #)
Amendment Reason: Change Primary Point(s) (Must extend through term of
Agreement)
Elevation of Secondary Point to Primary
Other (Reason)

If Amended Service Request is from a Capacity Release Replacement Shipper:

Replacement Shipper Contract #:
Releasing Shipper Contract #:

3. CONTRACT TERM  From: To:
Amendment Effective Date:
(Unless otherwise agreed, Agreements for Rate Schedule FSS of at
least twelve (12) consecutive months must end on March 31.
Agreements for Rate Schedule STS must end on March 31.)

4. RATE SCHEDULE

~ ETS  _ FSS 1TSS _ PTS1
__STs _ _Dbbs _ ITS-3 __ PTS-2
 FTS1 MBS _ IPLS _ PTS-3
_ FTs-2 ___ NNS IWS

_ FTS-3 __ MSA (Master Service Agreement for
__ FTS-4 Capacity Release)

_ FTS4L

Associated Gathering Contract? Yes No

5. CONTRACT QUANTITIES

(A) Primary Routes for Rate Schedules ETS, FTS-1, FTS-2, STS, FTS-3, FTS-4, FTS-4L

and PTS-2
Receipt Point Delivery Point MDQ MHQ
Start Date End Date No. Name No. Name Dth/Day  Dth/Hour
Issued: February 12, 2021 Docket No.
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See ANR point catalog for compete description. If a point that is not in ANR's point catalog
is being requested, please provide a complete description.

If Requestor/Shipper is agreeable to lesser MDQ(s) when the above requested MDQ(s)
capacity is not currently available, please identify acceptable lesser MDQ(s) below:

Requested MDQ(s) only; or
Acceptable minimum MDQ(s), by date and transportation path, as identified below:

(B) Rate Schedule ETS Options: Aggregation of Delivery Points
___ MHQ
(C) Rate Schedule FTS-3 Options: Variation of Deliveries

(Enhanced Balancing)
Short Notice Startup & Shutdown_(pick one
option below)

Thirty (30) minute notification

Two (2) hour notification

(D) Rate Schedule FSS

Maximum Storage Quantity (MSQ): Dekatherms
Base Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity (MDWQ): Dekatherms/day
OR:

Base Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity shall be set at zero (0) during the initial
Withdrawal Period covered by the term of Shipper’s Agreement, and at a constant

value of Dekatherms/day during the subsequent remaining term of Shipper’s
Agreement.
Rate Schedule FSS Options: Winter Period Only

Flexible Entitlements (Annual)
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With Ratchets

Without Ratchets

Base Maximum Daily Injection
Quantity (MDIQ) (if applicable)
Base MDIQ Dekatherms/day

(E) Rate Schedule DDS
Maximum Storage Quantity Dekatherms

(F) Rate Schedule NNS

Delivery Location # Delivery Location Name:
No-Notice Entitlements (NNE) Dekatherms
OR:

Time Period: Dekatherms
Time Period: Dekatherms

Designated Storage Account and NNS Storage Transportation
FSS Agreement No.
ETS, FTS-1, or FTS-3 Agreement No.
6. FURTHER AGREEMENT

(Write None or specify the agreement.)

7. NOTICES
(A) Shipper Notices
Address:
City, State Zip:
Attn:
E-mail:
Phone:
Fax:
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(B) Invoices and Statements Same as above
Address:

City, State Zip:
Attn:

E-mail:

Phone:

Fax:

THIS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE REQUEST IS HEREBY SUBMITTED.

REQUESTOR:
(Name)
(Address)
(City, State Zip)
By:
Title:
Date:
Phone: Fax:
E-mail:
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